

No. 148, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ALABAMA,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF INDIANA,
STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF NEVADA,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF UTAH, AND STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF STATES

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3321

D. JOHN SAUER
*First Assistant and
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....2

I. The seriousness and dignity of Plaintiff States’ claims warrant the exercise of jurisdiction.2

 A. California persistently ignores federal law in its regulation of extraterritorial agricultural production.2

 B. California offends State sovereignty by sending its inspectors into other States to enforce an unlawful policy.5

 C. California forces other States and their consumers to pay more for eggs.....8

II. This Court should hear this case because only this Court can hear this dispute between States.....11

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Arizona</i> , 291 U.S. 286 (1934).....	13
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , <i>ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	8
<i>Energy & Env't'l Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	7
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10–11
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	12
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	1–3
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	6, 13
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	7

<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	11
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 2018 WL 1143821 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2018).....	6
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824).....	7
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	3, 8

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 1052(b).....	3–5
28 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AB 1437	<i>passim</i>
Ca. Dep't of Food & Agriculture, <i>Egg Safety Rule Questions & Answers</i> , http://goo.gl/3YhZu6 (last visited March 17, 2018).....	6
Gast, R.K., et al., <i>Contamination of Eggs by Salmonella Enteritidis in Experimentally Infected Laying Hens Housed in Conventional or Enriched Cages</i> , <i>Poultry Science</i> , 93:728–733 (2014)	5
Lay, et al., <i>Hen Welfare in Different Housing Systems</i> , <i>Poultry Sciences</i> 90:278–294 (2011).....	5
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 432 (1987)	7
